

Town of Johnstown

TOWN COUNCIL AGENDA COMMUNICATIONS

AGENDA DATE: November 7, 2022

SUBJECT: Intergovernmental Agreement Between the State of Colorado and

Town of Johnstown

ACTION PROPOSED: Consider an Intergovernmental Agreement with the State of

Colorado

ATTACHMENTS: 1. Intergovernmental Agreement

PRESENTED BY: Troy White, Public Works Director

AGENDA ITEM DESCRIPTION:

On May 16, 2022, the Town Council approved a contract with JWO Engineering in an amount not to exceed \$290,000 to design the traffic signal at State Highway 60 (SH 60) and Carlson Blvd. This contract also included a request to conduct a Feasibility Study and Analysis of SH 60 from I-25 to County Road 19. The traffic signal was warranted via a warrant study conducted by Colorado Department of Transportation (CDOT) in 2022.

On August 4, 2022, the NFRMPO Planning Council approved the 2022 Multimodal Transportation and Mitigation Options Fund (MMOF) Call for Projects, which awarded funding to the *Intersection Improvements - SH 60 and Carlson Blvd* project. The award amount the Town will receive for the project is \$250,000. Approval of the attached Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) by the Town Council is required, prior to receiving the funds.

The design of the traffic signal for the intersection of SH 60 and Carlson Blvd is complete and the project will be ready to move forward once the IGA is signed by all parties. All environmental clearance requirements have also been completed. The first order of business by the Town, once the IGA is signed, is to order the traffic signal poles. The poles are a long lead item that is estimated to take 4-6 months to receive. The goal is to have the entire project complete within the next 4-6 months so that once the poles arrive, the signal can be energized. The entire project is set to go out to bid this month.

The traffic signal will be placed in its ultimate location and will not need to be relocated in the future as SH 60 is widened. The project is estimated to cost between \$550,000 to \$675,000.

The Community That Cares

www.TownofJohnstown.com P: 970.587.4664 | 450 S. Parish Ave. Johnstown CO | F: 970.587.0141

LEGAL ADVICE:

The Town Attorney has reviewed the IGA.

FINANCIAL ADVICE:

The SH 60/Carlson Blvd. Intersection Improvement project is budgeted in the 2022 and Preliminary 2023 Fiscal Year.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Town Staff recommends approval of the IGA with the State of Colorado.

SUGGESTED MOTIONS:

For Approval

I move to approve the Intergovernmental Agreement with the State of Colorado and authorize the Town Manager to sign the Agreement.

For Denial

I move to deny the Intergovernmental Agreement with the State of Colorado.

Reviewed and Approved for Presentation,

Town Manager